

Nos. 15-1102

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**KIMBERLY STEWART, KAREN MEDLEY, ELAINE BROWN, SHIRLEY JONES,
SALOOMEH HARDY, JANETTE FUENTES, and TOMMY FUENTES**

PETITIONERS

V.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

RESPONDENT

AND

UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 99

INTERVENOR

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID SEID
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-2942

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issue presented.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions	3
Statement of the case	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Background; Petitioners sign written authorizations that permit the Company to deduct an amount equal to Union dues from their wages and to remit that money to the Union regardless of whether they are union members	4
B. After expiration of the bargaining agreement on October 25, 2008, the Parties enter into a series of agreement extensions to October 31, 2009; between September and November 2009, employees resign from the Union and seek to revoke their dues authorizations; the Company continues to remit dues to the Union; and on November 12, 2009, the Parties enter into a new bargaining agreement	7
II. The Board’s conclusion and order	9
Standard of review	9
Summary of argument.....	11
Argument	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings –Cont’d	Page(s)
I. The Board reasonably dismissed the complaint allegations that the Union and the Company unlawfully continued to collect and remit union dues from employees who had resigned from the Union but had not timely revoked their dues-checkoff authorizations	12
A. Applicable principles	12
B. The Board reasonably dismissed the complaint allegations.....	17
1. The resignations from union membership were not the functional equivalent of revocations of the dues-checkoff authorizations	18
a. The Board reasonably found no merit to the General Counsel’s argument.....	18
b. Petitioners’ arguments are without merit.....	21
2. Employees were not free to revoke their dues authorizations after the bargaining agreement expired but its effect continued by extension, or during the hiatus before the new bargaining agreement took effect.....	24
a. The Board reasonably found no merit to the General Counsel’s arguments	24
b. Petitioners’ arguments are without merit.....	30
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Production Workers Union Local 12,</i> 337 NLRB 16 (2001).....	19
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters and Allied Workers of North America,</i> <i>Local 593 v. Shen-Mar Food Products Inc.,</i> 405 F.Supp 1122 (W.D. Va., 1975)	33
<i>American Nurses' Ass'n,</i> 250 NLRB 1324 (1980).....	20, 28
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Int'l Broth. of Teamsters, Local 822,</i> 584 F.2d 41 (4th Cir. 1978).....	36
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Carpenters</i> <i>Vacation & Holiday Trust Fund,</i> 700 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Associated Press v. NLRB,</i> 492 F.2d 662 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	34, 35
<i>AT&T Co.,</i> 303 NLRB 944 (1999).....	19
<i>*Atlanta Printing Specialties,</i> 215 NLRB 237 (1974) <i>enforced,</i> 523 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1975)	12, 25, 26, 31, 34, 35
<i>Auto Workers Local 788,</i> 302 NLRB 431 (1991).....	18
<i>BASF Wyandotte Corp.,</i> 274 NLRB 978 (1985), <i>enforced,</i> 798 F.2d 849 (5th Cir. 1986).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases –Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Capital-Husting, Inc.</i> 235 NLRB at 1265	15
<i>Felter v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 359 U.S. 326 (1959)	36
* <i>Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 243 NLRB 137 (1979).....	12, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33,34
* <i>IBEW, Local 2088 (Lockheed Space Operations Co.)</i> , 302 NLRB 322 (1991).....	11, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Int’l Union of Elevator Constructors Local Union No. 8 v. NLRB</i> , 665 F.2d 376 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local, 1000</i> 132 S. Ct 2277 (2012)	23, 24
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. Of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 657 F.3d 865	34
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	23
<i>Monroe Lodge No. 770 Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. Litton Business Systems</i> , 334 F. Supp 310 (W.D. Va. 1971),	27, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases –Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Murtha v. Pet Dairy Products Co.</i> , 314 S.W. 2d 185 (Tenn. App. 1957).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967)	24
<i>NLRB v. Atlanta Printing Specialities & Paper Products Union 527Allis-Chalmers Mfg.</i> , 523 F.2d 783 (5th Cir. 1975).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Bhd. of Railway, Airline Steamship Clerks</i> , 498 F.2d 1105 (5th Cir. 1974).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990)	10
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	4
<i>NLRB v. Oklahoma Fixture Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Penn Cork & Closures, Inc.</i> , 376 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1967).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Textile Workers of America, Local</i> , 1029, 409 U.S. 213 (1972)	24
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	9
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases –Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Schweitzer Aircraft Corp.</i> , 320 NLRB 528 (1995), <i>affirmed sub nom. Williams V. NLRB</i> , 105 F.3d 787	15
<i>SeaPak v. Indus., Technical and Prof'l Employees</i> , 300 F.Supp 1197 (S.D. Ga. 1969), <i>affirmed</i> , 423 F.2d 1229 (5th Cir. 1970), <i>affirmed</i> , 400 U.S. 985 (1971).....	23
<i>Spectrum Health-Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Steelworkers, Local 7405 (Asarco)</i> , 246 NLRB 878 (1979)	28
<i>Sweeney v. Pence</i> , 767 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Syscon Int'l, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 539 (1996).....	14
<i>Tribune Publishing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	34
<i>UFCW Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	10
<i>UFCW Local One, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 975 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1992).....	15, 16
<i>USW, Local 4671 (National Oil Well, Inc.)</i> , 302 NLRB 367 (1991).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases –Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Universal Camera Corp v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	10
<i>Williams v. NLRB</i> , 105 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13, 19
<i>WKYC-TV, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 30, 2012 WL 6800777 (2012)	35
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	36
Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §151, et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	15
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	3, 9
Section 8(a)(2) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2))	3, 9
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))	3, 9
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A)).....	3, 9
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)).....	9
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	36
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160 (f)).....	2
Section 14(b) (29 U.S.C. § 164(b))	5, 14
Section 302 (29 U.S.C. § 186).....	13, 16, 32
Section 302(c)(4) (29 U.S. C. § 186(c)(4))	11, 12, 13, 26, 30, 31, 32, 24
Misc.	Page(s)
<i>Department of Justice Opinion on Checkoff</i> , 22 LRRM 46 (May 13, 1948).....	33
